

12-2399

To Be Argued By:
ELLEN LONDON

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-2399

—♦♦♦—
EMANUEL KU,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, SHAUN DONOVAN, Secretary of the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development, CUTLER,
TRAINOR & CUTLER, LLP, Foreclosure Commissioner, CITY OF
NEWBURGH, BURTON TOWERS LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, SHAUN DONOVAN,
AND CUTLER, TRAINOR & CUTLER, LLP**

PREET BHARARA,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2737

ELLEN LONDON,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	5
A. Foreclosure of Burton Towers	5
B. Ku’s Amended Complaint	10
C. The District Court’s Decision	11
Summary of Argument	14
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I—THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED KU’S COMPLAINT AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Applies to This Case	15
1. The NHA Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity over This Action	16

2.	The APA Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity over This Action	20
a.	APA Standards for Reviewability	20
b.	No Statute Provides a Meaningful Standard Against Which to Judge HUD’s Exercise of Discretion	22
i.	The MMFA Does Not Apply ..	25
ii.	The NHA Does Not Apply . . .	27
iii.	The MMFA Regulations Do Not Apply	30
3.	Ku Is Not Entitled to Discovery	32
	POINT II—KU IS NOT ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE RELIEF	35
	POINT III—KU IS NOT ENTITLED TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT	37
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 20

Alexander v. HUD,
555 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1977) 29

Almeida v. HUD,
No. 08 Civ. 4582, 2009 WL
873125 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2009) 19

Am. Bible Soc’y v. Blount,
446 F.2d 588 (3d Cir. 1971) 21

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500 (2006) 20

Armor Elevator Co., Inc. v. Phoenix Urban Corp.,
655 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1981) 17

Ashton v. Pierce,
716 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 23

ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.,
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007) 37

Auburn Hous. Auth. v. Martinez,
277 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002) 18

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 33

Carlos v. Santos,
123 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997) 36

<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> <i>v. St. Joe Minerals Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 671 (2d Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Cheatham v. Jackson</i> , No. 07-13168, 2007 WL 4572482 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2007)	29
<i>Chicago Acorn v. HUD</i> , No. 05-cv-03049, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45970 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2005)	29
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	23
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	21, 33
<i>Close v. New York</i> , 125 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Coastal Savs. Bank</i> , 977 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Conyers v. Rossides</i> , 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Dorking Genetics v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Ellis v. Chao</i> , 336 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2003)	37

<i>Fed. Hous. Adm'n, Region No. 4 v. Burr,</i> 309 U.S. 242 (1940)	19
<i>Foman v. Davis,</i> 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	38
<i>Freeman v. United States,</i> 556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>GP-UHAB Hous. Dev. Fund Corp. v. Jackson,</i> No. CV-05-4830, 2006 WL 297704 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2006)	31, 34
<i>Giordano v. Mt. St. Francis Assocs., L.P.,</i> No. 08-48-S, 2010 WL 3703404 (D.R.I. Sept.10, 2010)	19
<i>Greater N.Y. Hospital Ass'n v. Mathews,</i> 536 F.2d 494 (2d Cir. 1976)	23, 24
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	11, 21, 24
<i>Hondros v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n,</i> 720 F.2d 278 (3d Cir. 1983)	34
<i>INS v. Yang,</i> 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	33
<i>Jewish Ctr. for Aged v. HUD,</i> 07 Civ. 750, 2007 WL 2121691 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2007)	17, 19, 31
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.,</i> 541 U.S. 369 (2004).	19
<i>L-7 Designs Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,</i> 647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011)	38

	PAGE
<i>Langevin v. Chenango Court, Inc.</i> , 447 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1971)	25
<i>Lee v. Kemp</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1101 (D.D.C. 1989)	29
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	20, 35
<i>Local 802, Associated Musicians of Greater N.Y. v. Parker Meridien Hotel</i> , 145 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Local Union No. 38, Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Pelella</i> , 350 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Lunney v. United States</i> , 319 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.B. v. Quarantillo</i> , 301 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Mann v. Pierce</i> , 803 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Massie v. HUD</i> , No. 06-1004, 2007 WL 674597 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2007)	31
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 710 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	36

	PAGE
<i>N.Y. Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>New York v. Solvent Chem. Co., Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	28, 29
<i>Presidential Gardens Assocs. v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	18
<i>Russell v. Landrieu</i> , 621 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>S.S. Silberblatt, Inc. v. East Harlem Pilot Block Bldg. 1 Hous. Dev. Fund Co., Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)	20, 32
<i>Sprint Spectrum LP v. Conn. Siting Council</i> , 274 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Stephan v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 423 (1943)	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	27
<i>Unimex, Inc. v. HUD</i> , 594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>United States v. OCCI Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1985)	28

<i>United States v. Victory Highway Village, Inc.</i> , 662 F.2d 488 (8th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1962)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Winthrop Towers</i> , 628 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1980)	28, 29
<i>Up State Fed. Credit Union v. Walker</i> , 198 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>VS Ltd. P’ship v. HUD</i> , 235 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	21, 31
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995)	37
 <i>Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:</i>	
Act of August 23, 1935, chapter 614, § 344(a), 49 Stat. 684, 722, <i>codified at</i> 12 U.S.C. § 1702	16
Department of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2874 (1996)	17, 18
2 U.S.C. § 285b	18
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	11
12 U.S.C. § 1701q	5

	PAGE
12 U.S.C. § 1701z-11	12
12 U.S.C. § 1715z-11a	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 3701	4, 27
12 U.S.C. § 3710(b)	25
12 U.S.C. § 3714	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 1437f	5
42 U.S.C. § 1441	27
24 C.F.R. §§ 5.701-5.705	6
24 C.F.R. § 27.30(a)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).	2, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).	2, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P 15(a)(2).	37
